Resolution Honoring Supervisor Warren Slocum for His Service to San Mateo County

Whereas, Supervisor Warren Slocum has served the residents of San Mateo County for 36 years, first as County Assessor/Recorder/Chief Elections officer and as County Supervisor for the last 12 years representing District 4.

Whereas, upon graduation from high school, Supervisor Slocum enlisted in the Army, served for one year in Vietnam, and was honorably discharged in 1969.

Whereas, Supervisor Slocum championed the causes of veterans, and was instrumental in the creation of the San Mateo County Veterans Commission

Whereas, Supervisor Slocum took particular interest in the community of North Fair Oaks, and the issues of interest to its residents.

Whereas, Supervisor Slocum was instrumental in the creation of the North Fair Oaks Community Plan, which has guided the advancement and development of the community.

Whereas, Supervisor Slocum drove the Middlefield Road Improvement Project, designed to improve the traffic flow and add vibrancy to the community.

Whereas, in response to the Covid pandemic, Supervisor Slocum obtained funding of \$1 million to assist North Fair Oaks community businesses

Whereas, Supervisor Slocum addressed the issue of affordable housing in North Fair Oaks by championing the Middlefield Junction housing complex.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that the North Fair Oaks Community Council honors Supervisor Warren Slocum for his service to San Mateo County, and the community of North Fair Oaks in particular.

North Fair Oaks Community Council

Juan Carlos Prado, Chair George Saman, Vice Chair Kathleen Daly Brooks Esser Kelly Parisi Everardo Rodriguez Niket Sirsi Blair Whitney